capitalised. These costs related to the Group’s Bangkanai asset and therefore should have been capitalised within oil and
gas properties, on the balance sheet. It was also discovered that a portion of borrowing costs had been incorrectly
capitalised within Exploration and Evaluation assets.

The Group also decided to change the presentation of finance costs to match the ultimate parent company’s presentation
by including other financial gains/(losses) within finance costs.

A decommissioning provision should also have been recognised during the exploration phase on the Bontang asset in
Indonesia where the Group was responsible for the removal of all equipment installations and performing all necessary
restoration activities.

It was also discovered that one of the ledgers that formed part of the consolidated accounts had been incorrectly
populated creating a material foreign exchange error in 2015.

The following tables reflect the corrections on the affected line items in the 2015 financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Salamander Energy plc Annual Report and Accounts for 2016   Page 56

2015 (As
previously
reported)

$’000s
Restatement

adjustment

2015
Restated

$’000s

Continuing operations

Revenue  231,559 - 231,559

Cost of sales:

 Operating costs  (39,753) - (39,753)

 Royalty payable  (19,507) - (19,507)

 Amortisation of oil and gas properties  (111,517) - (111,517)

 Movement in inventories of oil  (12,872) - (12,872)

Total cost of sales  (183,649) - (183,649)

Gross profit  47,910 - 47,910

Exploration expenses:

 Pre-licence exploration expenses  (10,226) - (10,226)

 Exploration costs written off  (228,562) - (228,562)

Total exploration expenses  (238,788) - (238,788)

Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method  7,666 - 7,666

Impairment of oil and gas properties  (133,036) - (133,036)

Loss on disposal of assets  (549) - (549)

Administration expenses  (10,465) - (10,465)

Operating profit  (327,262) - (327,262)

Interest revenue  60 - 60

Finance costs  (26,203) (1,146) (27,349)

Other financial gains/(losses)  5,760 (5,760) -

Profit before tax  (347,645) (6,906) (354,551)

Taxation:

 Current tax  (38,479) - (38,479)

 Deferred tax  126,260 - 126,260

Total taxation  87,781 - 87,781

Loss after taxation  (259,864) (6,906) (266,770)

Total comprehensive loss for the year  (259,864) (6,906) (266,770)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Salamander Energy plc Annual Report and Accounts for 2016   Page 57

2015 (As
previously
reported)
$’000s

Restatement
adjustment

$’000s

2015
Restated

$’000s

2014 (As
previously
reported)
$’000s

Restatement
adjustment

$’000s

2014
Restated

$’000s

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible exploration and evaluation assets 95,678 3,940 99,618 284,098 5,492 289,590

Property, plant and equipment 538,403  5,617 544,020 736,662 - 736,662

Other receivables 36,489 (10,671) 25,818 58,258 - 58,258

Investments accounted for using the equity method 77,045 - 77,045 71,282 - 71,282

Total non-current assets 747,615 (1,114) 746,501 1,150,300
1,150,300

5,492   1,155,792

Current assets

Inventories 25,247 - 25,247 29,347 - 29,347

Trade and other receivables 25,927 - 25,927 41,316 - 41,316

Current tax asset 9,120 - 9,120 - - -

Restricted bank deposits - - - 1,446 - 1,446

Cash and cash equivalents 69,327 - 69,327 98,917 - 98,917

Total current assets 129,621 - 129,621 171,026 - 171,026

Total assets 877,236 (1,114) 876,122 1,321,326 5,492 1,326,818

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Bank borrowings 109,838 - 109,838 170,551
170,551

-   170,551

Bonds payable 100,293 - 100,293 145,986 - 145,986

Provisions 67,924 6,078 74,002 64,127 5,778 69,905

Deferred tax liability 87,900 - 87,900 214,161 - 214,161

Total non-current liabilities 365,955 6,078 372,033 594,825 5,778 600,603

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 80,012 - 80,012 84,200 - 84,200

Bank borrowings due within one year 37,059 - 37,059 76,871 - 76,871

Convertible bonds - - - 93,543 - 93,543

Current tax liability 37,056 - 37,056 82,859 - 82,859

Total current liabilities 154,127 - 154,127 337,473 - 337,473

Total liabilities 520,082 6,078 526,160 932,298 5,778 938,076

Net assets 357,154 (7,192) 349,962 389,028 (286) 388,742

Equity

Share capital 48,050 - 48,050 46,977 - 46,977

Share premium 810,298 - 810,298 563,703 - 563,703

Other reserves 279,906 - 279,906 299,584 - 299,584

Retained loss (781,100) (7,192) (788,292) (521,236) (286) (521,522)

Total equity, all attributable to owners of the Company  357,154 (7,192) 349,962 389,028 (286) 388,742

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Salamander Energy plc Annual Report and Accounts for 2016   Page 58

31. Post Balance Sheet Events

On 13 March 2017 Ophir Energy plc (the ultimate parent company) gave notice to its joint operating partners relating to
offshore Malaysia deepwater Block 2A of its decision to withdraw from the entirety of the contract area and the joint
operating agreement. The effective date of the withdrawal shall be 13 May 2017. This will result in an exploration write
off of approximately $7.7 million.

Parent Company balance sheet